Accordingly, by virtue of the authority
vested in the President by section 1 of
the Act of August 1, 1914, 38 Stat. 623,
as amended (19 U.S.C. 2), and delegated
to the Secretary of the Treasury by
Executive Order No. 10289, September 17,
1951 (3 CFR Ch. II), and pursuant to the
authorization provided by Treasury De-
partment Order No. 190, Rev. 9 (38 FR
17517), the port limits of Ketchikan,
Alaska, in the Anchorage, Alaska, Cus-
toms district (Region VIII), are hereby
extended to include all that territory
within the ecity limits of Ketchikan,
Alaska, and all points on the narrows
and inlets from the northwestern city
limits of Ketchikan to and including
Ward Cove, Alaska, and all points on the
narrows and inlets from the southeast-
ern city limits of Ketchikan to and in-
cluding Herring Bay, Alaska, and that
portion of Gravina Island designated as
and physically occupied by the Ketchikan
International Airport which will include
the runways, ramp area, terminal build-
ings, and any support facility immedi-
ately adjacent to the runway but ex-
cluding all of the shoreline of Gravina
Island and all contact it may have with
Tongass Narrows, Nichols Passage,
Clarence Strait, Behm Canal, or any
other body of water.

To reflect this change, the table in
§1.2(c) of the Customs Regulations is
amended by substituting “Ketchikan,
Alaska (including the territory described
in T.D. 74-100) ” for “Ketchikan (includ-
ing territory described in T.D. 53738).”
in the column headed “Ports of entry”
in the Anchorage, Alaska, district (Re-
gion VIII).

(Sec. 1, 37 Stat. 434, sec. 1, 38 Stat. 623, as
amended (19 US.C. 1,2)).

It is desirable to make this extension
of the port limits of Ketchikan, Alaska,
available to the public as soon as pos-
sible. Therefore, good cause is found for
dispensing with the delayed effective
date provision of 5 U.S.C. 553(d).

Effective date. This amendment shall
be effective on March 22, 1974,

Dated: March 13, 1974.

[sEAL] JAMES B. CLAWSON,
. Acting Assistant Secretary
of the Treasury.

| FR Doe. 74-6697 Filed 3-21-74; 8:45 am|

[T.D. 74-101]
PART 1—GENERAL PROVISIONS
Customs Field Organization

This amendment to section 1.4a of the
Customs Regulations sets forth the pre-
sent assignment of Customs regions to
the regional directors, security and audit.
Under the present assignment, each Cus-
foms region is assigned a separate re-
gional director, security and audif. This
amendment also sets forth the address
of the regional office of the regional di-
rector, security and audit, in each region.

Accordingly, §14a of the Customs
Regulations is amended to read as
follows:

FEDERAL
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§ 1.4a Assignment of Customs regions to

regional directors, security and audit.

The regions in § 1.2, together with their

respective districts, are assigned to the

offices of regional directors, security and
audit, as follows:

Reglon offics Address A

- co&

Boston. ... U.8. Customhouse, Room 1100, 02109
2 India St., Boston, Mass.

New York...... U.8, Customs Service, 6 World 10048
Trade Center, Room 502, New
York, N. Y.

Baltimore. . ___. U.8. Customhouse, Room 424, 21202
ﬁfomh Gay St., Baltimore,

Miami.......... U.8. Customs Service, P.O. Box 33101
3201, Miami, Fla.

New Orleans... U.S. Custams Service, Room 70113
0028, Federal Bldg., 701 Loy-
ola Ave., New Orleans, La.

Houston........ U.8. Customs BService, Saite 77002
1355, 1 Allen Center, 500
Dallas St., Houston, Tex.

Los Angeles___. U.S. Customs Service, P.O. Box. 90731
3323, Terminal Island'Station,
San Pedro, Calif.

Ssn Francisco.. U.S. Customs Service, Room 94105
393, 681 Market St., San Fran-
cisco, Calif,

Chicago. ... .- U.S. Customs Service, Suite 60603

1539, 55 East Monroe 8t., Chi-
cago, 1L

(R:S. 251, as amended, sec. 624, 46 Stat. 769
(5 U.8.C. 301, 19 U.S.C. 66, 1624) )

Because this amendment relates to
agency management, notice and public
procedure thereon are unnecessary and
good cause exists for dispensing with a
delayed effective date, under the provi-
sions of 5 U.S.C. 553.

Effective date. This amendment shall
become effective on March 22, 1974.
Approved: March 13, 1974,
[sEAL] G. R. DICKERSON,
Acting Commissioner of Customs.

JaMEs B. CLAWSON,
Acting Assistant Secretary
of the Treasury.

[FR Doc.74-6700 Filed 3-21-74,8:45 am]

[T.D.74-103]

PART 4—VESSELS IN FOREIGN AND
DOMESTIC TRADES

Arrival and Entry of United States
Government Vessels

Section 4.5(a) of the Customs Regula-
tions (19 CFR 4.5(a) ), presently provides,
in part, that no report of arrival or entry
shall be required for any vessel owned by,
or under the complete control and man-
agement of, the United States or any of
its agencies, if such vessel is “manned
wholly by members of the armed forces
of the United States or by personnel
in the civil service of the United States.”

The commissioned corps of the Public
Health Service (PHS) and the National
Oceanic and Atmospheric Administra-
tion (NOAA) are neither members of the
armed forces nor civil service employees
as these terms are defined in 5 U.S.C.
2101, relating to employees of the Fed-
eral Government. PHS and NOAA officers
often serve aboard United States ves-
sels, however, and allowance for such
service was not purposely omitted from
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§45(a) of the Customs Regulations.
Consequently, it is necessary to amend
§45(a) to provide that its provisions
apply to United States Government ves-
sels wholly manned by members of the
uniformed services, or by civil service
employees, or by both (as may be the case
with vessels operated by NOAA). The
term ‘“‘uniformed services” as used in
§4.5(a) will mean the armed forces
(Army, Navy, Air Force, Marine Corps,
and Coast Guard), the commissioned
corps of the Public Health Service, and
the commissioned corps of the National
Oceanic and Atmospheric Administra-
tion, in accordance with section 2101 of
title 5 of the United States Code, and
section 4(d), Reorganization Plan No. 4
of 1970 (35 FR 15627) .
Accordingly, the first sentence of para-
graph (a) of § 4.5, Customs Regulations,
is amended to read as follows:

§ 4.5 Government vessels.

(a) No report of arrival or entry shall
be required of any vessel owned by, or
under the complete control and man-
agement of, the United States or any of
its agencies, if such vessel (1) is manned
wholly by members of the uniformed
services of the United States, by person-
nel in the civil service of the United
States, or by both, and (2) is transport-
ing only property of the United States
or passengers traveling on official busi-
ness of the United States, or is in
ballast. * * *.

- - - - -

(R.S. 251, as amended, sec. 624, 46 Stat.
759 (19 U.S.C. 66, 1624).)

Inasmuch as this: amendment merely
clarifies an existing Customs regulation,
notice and public procedure thereon are
found to be unnecessary and good cause
exists for dispensing with a delayed ef-
fective date under the provisions of 5
U.S.C. 553.

Effective date. This amendment shall
be effective on March 22, 1974,

[sEAL] VErRNON D. ACREE,
Commissioner of Customs:

Approved: March 13, 1974.

JameEs B. CrLAwsoN,
Acting Assistant Secretary of
the Treasury.

[FR Doc.74-6692 Filed 3-21-74;8:45 am]

[T.D. 74-102]

PART 10—ARTICLES CONDITIONALLY
FREE, SUBJECT TO A REDUCED RATE,

Supplies and Equipment for Aircraft

In accordance with section 309(d), 46
Stat. 690, as amended (19 U.SC.
1309(d) ), the Secrefary of Commerce has
found and in a letter dated February 4,
1974, has advised the Secretary of the
Treasury that Jordan:allows to aircraft
registered in the United States and en-
gaged in foreign trade privileges sub-
stantially reciprocal to those provided
for in sections 309 and 317, 46 Stat. 690,
as amended, 696, as amended (19 U.S.C.
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1309, 1317). Corresponding privileges are
accordingly extended to aircraft regis-
tered in Jordan and engaged in foreign
trade effective as of the date of such
notification.

Accordingly, paragraph (f) of § 10.59,
Customs Regulations, is amended by the
insertion of “Jordan” in appropriate
alphabetical order and the number of
this Treasury Decision in the opposite
column headed “Treasury Decision(s)” in
the list of nations in that paragraph.
(Secs. 809, 317, 624, 46 Stat. 690, as amended,
696, as amended, 759; (19 U.S.C. 1309, 1317,
1624))

As there is a statutory basis for the
exemption from Customs duties on with-
drawal of supplies by aircraft when
reciprocity has been established, notice
and public procedure thereon are found
to be unnecessary and good cause exists
for dispensing with a delayed effective
date under the provisions of 5 US.C.
553.

Approved: March 12, 1974,
[sEAL] VERNON D. ACREE,
Commissioner of Customs.

JaMES B. CLAWSON,
Acting Assistant Secretary of
the Treasury.

[FR Doc.74-6699 Filed 3-21-74;8:45 am]

Title 31—Money and Finance: Treasury

Subtitie A—Office of the Secretary of the
Treasury

PART 9—EFFECTS OF IMPORTED
ARTICLES ON THE NATIONAL SECURITY

The regulations under section 232 of
the Trade Expansion Act of 1962 (19
U.S.C. 1862), formerly contained in
Chapter 1 of Title 32A, Code of Federal
Regulations and pertaining to investi-
gations of the effects of imported articles
on the national security, are being re-
vised without substantive change and re-
codified as Part 9 of Title 31 as set
forth below. By Executive Order No.
11725, dated June 27, 1973 (38 FR 17175),
the President designated and empow-
ered the Secretary of the Treasury to
exercise, without approval, ratification,
or other action of the President, all
authority which was vested in the Direc-
tor of the Office of Emergency Pre-
paredness by section 232 of the Trade
Expansion Act of 1962, 76 Stat. 877,
as amended (19 U.S.C. 1862), and which
was transferred to the President by Re-
organization Plan No. 1 of 1973.

The notice, public rulemaking pro-
cedure and effective date requirements
contained in 5 U.S.C. 553 are omitted
as unnecessary because these changes
relate to agency management and or-
ganization. Accordingly, this revision
and recodification shall become effective

on March 22, 1974.
Dated: March 18, 1974.

GEORGE P. SHULTZ,
Secretary of the Treasury.

Bec.
92 Definitions,
93 General.
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Criteria for determining effects of im-
ports on national security.

Applications for investigation,

Confidential information.

Conduct of investigation.

Emergency action.

Report.

Authority: The provisions of this Part 9
are issued under sec. 232, 76 Stat. 877 (19
U.S.C. 1862); Reorganization Plan No, 1
of 1973; and E.O, 11725, dated June 27, 1973
(FR 171765).

§ 9.2 Definitions.

As used herein “Secretary” means the
Secretary of the Treasury and “Assistant
Secretary” means the Assistant Secre-
tary of the Treasury for Enforcement,
Tariff & Trade Affairs, and Operations.

§ 9.3 General.

(a) Upon request of the head of any
Government department or agency, upon
application of an interested party, or
upon his own motion, the Assistant Sec~
retary shall set in motion an immediate
investigation to determine the effects on
the national security of imports of any
article.

(b) The Secretary shall make the final
determination on whether to advise
the President that the importation of an
article threatens to impair the national
security.

§ 9.4 Criteria for determining effects of
imports on national security.

(a) In determining the effect on the
national security of imports of the article
which is the subject of the investigation,
the Secretary is required to take into
consideration the following:

(1) Domestic production needed for
projected national defense requirements
including restoration and rehabilitation.

(2) The capacity of domestic indus-
tries to meet such projected require-
ments, including existing and anticipated
availabilities of:

(i) Human resources

(ii) Products

(iiil) Raw materials

(iv) Production equipment and facili-
ties

(v) Other supplies and services essen-
tial to the national defense.

(3) The requirement of growth of such
industries and such supples and services
including the investment, exploration
and development necessary to assure
capacity to meet projected defense
requirements,

(4) The effect which the quantities,
availabilities, character and uses of im-
ported goods have or will have on
such industries and the capacity of the
United States to meet national security
requirements.

(5) The economic welfare of the Na-
tion as it is related to our national secu-
rity, including the impact of foreign
competition on the economic welfare of
individual domestic industries. In deter-
mining whether such impact may impair
the national security, any substantial
unemployment, decrease in revenues of
government, loss of skills or invest-
ment, or other serious effects shall be
considered.

DOOOD ©

(b) The Secretary shall also consider
other relevant factors in determining
whether the national security is affected
by imports of the article.

§ 9.5 Applications for investigation.

(a) Applications are required to be in
writing. Twenty-five copies shall be filed
by mail with the Assistant Secretary for
Enforcement, Tariff & Trade Affairs and
Operations, Department of the Treasury,
Washington, D.C. 20220.

(b) Applications shall describe how
the quantities or circumstances of im-
ports of the particular article affect the
national security and shall contain the
following information:

(1) Identification of the person, part-
nership, association, corporation, or
other entity on whose behalf the ap-
plication is filed.

(2) A precise description of the article.

(3) Description of the applicant and
the domestic industry concerned, includ-
ing pertinent information regarding
companies and their plants, locations,
capacity and current output of the
domestic industry concermed with the
article in question.

(4) Pertinent statistics showing the
quantities and values of both imports
and production in the United States.

(5) Nature, sources, and degree of the
competition created by imports of the
article in question.

(6) The effect, if any, of imports of
the article in question upon the restora-
tion of domestic production capacity in
an emergency.

(7) Employment and special skills in-
volved in the domestic production of the
article.

(8) Extent to which investment and
specialized productive capacity is or will
be adversely affected.

(9) Revenues of Federal, State, or
local Governments which are or may be
affected by the volume or circumstances
of imports of the article.

(10) Defense or defense supporting
uses of the article including data on de-
fense contracts or sub-contracts, both
past and current.

(c) Statistical material presented
should be on a calendar-year basis for
sufficient periods of time to indicate
trends and afford the greatest possible
assistance to the Assistant Secretary.
Monthly or quarterly data for the latest
complete years should be included as well
as any other breakdowns which may be
pertinent to show seasonal or short-term
factors.

§9.6 Confidential information.

Information which the Assistant Sec-
retary determines would disclose con-
fidential business data or operations
within the meaning of section 1905 of
Title 18 of the United States Code, will
be accorded confidential treatment by
the Director if submitted in confidence.
All information submitted in confidence
must be on separate pages marked
“Business Confidential.”

§ 9.7 Conduet of investigation.

(a) The investigation by the Assistant
Secretary or by such official or agency
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as he may designate, shall be such as to
enable the Secretary to arrive at a fully
informed opinion as to the effect on the
national security of imports of the ar-
ticle in question.

(b) Upon undertaking an investiga-
tion the Assistant Secretary, unless it
would be contrary to the interests of
national defense, shall issue a public no-
tice thereof which shall be published in
the FEDERAL REGISTER. Any interested
party may submit to the Assistant Sec-
retary twenty-five copies of any com-
ment, opinion, or data relative to the
investigation within forty-five days after
such public notice. Rebuttal to material
so submitted may be filed with the As-
sistant Secretary within seventy-five
days after such public notice and all data
and comment from interested parties
shall be a matter of record by ninety
days after the giving of such public no-
tice or fifteen days after the close of any
hearing conducted under paragraph (f)
of this section, whichever is later.

(¢) All applications filed and all com-
ments, opinions, and data submitted
pursuant to paragraph (b) of this sec-
tion, except information submitted in
confidence as provided in § 9.6, will be
available for inspection at the Office of
the Assistant Secretary for Enforcement,
Tariff & Trade Affairs, and Operations,
in Washington, D.C. where they may be
read and copied by interested parties,
and the Assistant Secretary will main-
tain a roster of persons who have sub-
mitted material.

(d) The Assistant Secretary or his
designee may also request further data
from other sources through the use of
questionnaires, correspondence, or other
means.

(e) The Assistant Secretary or his des-
ignee shall, in the course of the investi-
gation, seek information or advice from
appropriate Government departments
and agencies.

(f) In addition, the Assistant Secre-
tary, or his designee, may, when he
deems it appropriate, hold public hear-
ings to elicit further information. If a
hearing is held:

(1) The time and place thereof will
be published in the FEDERAL REGISTER.

(2) It will be conducted by the Assist-
ant Secretary or his designee, and the
full record will be considered by the
Secretary in arriving at his determina-
tion.

(3) Interested parties may appear,
either in person or by representation, and
produce oral or written evidence relevant
and material to the subject matter of the
investigation.

(4) After a witness has testified the
Assistant Secretary or his designee may
question the witness. Questions submitted
to the Assistant Secretdry or his designee
in writing by any interested party may,
at the discretion of the Assistant Secre-
tary or his designee, be posed to the wit-
ness for reply for the purpose of assisting
the Assistant Secretary in obtaining the

RULES AND REGULATIONS

material facts with respect to the subject
matter of the investigation.

(5) The hearing will be stenographi-
cally reported. The Assistant Secretary
will not cause transcripts of the record
of the hearing to be distributed to the in-
terested parties, but a transcript may be
inspected at the Office of the Assistant
Secretary for Enforcement, Tariff and
Trade Affairs, and Operations in Wash-
ington, D.C., or purchased from the re-
porter.

§ 9.8 Emergency action.

In emergency situations or when in his
judgment national security interests re-
quire it, the Secretary may vary or dis-
pense with any of the procedures set
forth above and may formulate his views
without following such procedures.

§9.9 Report.

A report will be made and published
upon the disposition of each request, ap-
plication or motion under § 9.3 hereof,
Notice of publication of a report shall be
given in the FEpERAL REGISTER. Copies of

the report will be available at the Office
of the Assistant Secretary for Enforce-
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ment, Tariff & Trade Affairs, and Opera-
tions.

[SEAL]
[FR Doc.74-6648 Filed 3-21-74;8:45 am|

Title 33—Navigation and Navigable Waters

CHAPTER 1—COAST GUARD,
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PART 183—BOATS AND ASSOCIATED
EQUIPMENT s

CFR Correction

The following changes should be made
to §§ 183.25, 183.33, 183.37, and 183.67
as they appear in Title 33 Parts 1-199 of
the CFR, revised as of July 1, 1973, pages
654, 655, and 658:

1. In § 183.25(b) (1), the second line
of the table, “motor, and gear) pounds)
XXX”, should be transferred
to the end of the table, to become the last
line.

2. In §183.33(a) of the second line,
now reading “marked on a boat that is
not designed or"”, should read “marked
on a boat that has one or more inboard
engines or inboard-outdrive”; and the
formula should read as follows:

W= (Maximum displacement) L Boat weight 4 (Machln-ery weight)

5

b 5

3. In § 183.33(b) the second line, now
reading “weight of the boat hull and all
its per-", should read “weight of volume
of water displaced”.

4. In § 183.37(a) the second line, now
reading “marked on a boat that has one
or more”, should read “marked on a boat
that is not designed”; and the second line
of paragraph (b) (2) of that section, now
reading “weight of the volume of water
displaced”, should read “weight of the
boat and all its per-".

5. In § 183.67, the word “determined”
in the first line of paragraph (b) should
read “determine”; and the word “con-
trolled” in the fourth line of paragraph
(¢) (1) should read “control”.

SUBCHAPTER X—INTERIM REGULATIONS

PART 199—INTERIM REGULATIONS FOR
BOATS

CFR Correction

The following Note, concerning effec-
tive date provisions, should be added fol-
lowing the table of contents for Part 199,
page 659 of 33 CFR Parts 1 to 199, Re-
vised as of July 1, 1973:

Nore: The regulations in this Part 199 are
effective until October 1, 1973, when they are
revoked and superseded by 33 CFR Part 175,
above.

CHAPTER IV—SAINT LAWRENCE SEAWAY
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

PART 401—SEAWAY REGULATIONS
On pages 5794-5804 of the FeDpERAL
REeGISTER of February 15, 1974, there were

published proposed regulations by the St.
Lawrence Seaway Development Corpora-

tion to revise Subpart A—Regulations
and Subpart B—Rules of 33 CFR Part
401 by consolidating the two subparts,
resulting in Part 401, Subpart A—Seaway
Regulations and reserving Subpart B for
future use. In revising the regulations,
the Corporation, pursuant to provisions
of its enabling act (33 U.S.C. 981 et seq.)
and pursuant to the authority vested in
the Secretary of Transportation with re-
spect to the St. Lawrence Seaway under
the Ports and Waterways Safety Act of
1972 (Pub. L. 92-340, 86 Stat. 424) , which
authority was subsequently delegated to
the Administrator of the Saint Lawrence
Seaway Development Corporation in the
FEDERAL REGISTER on October 17, 1972
(37 FR 21943), is acting jointly with the
St. Lawrence Seaway Authority of Can-
ada. Each year the regulations are re-
viewed in light of the past season’s ex-
perience and amendments are proposed
for necessary changes. The main purpose
of this year’s revision is to consolidate
the regulations and rules into one set of
regulations to eliminate repetition of the
regulations in the rules and vice versa
and for clarity.

Interested parties were invited to sub-
mit written comments and suggestions
with respect to the proposed amend-
ments. Two replies were received. The
first was a request for an extension of the
comment period which, in view of the
imminent opening of the 1974 navigation
season, was deemed to be impractical.
However, comments received at any time
will be considered and if warranted, fur-
ther revision of the Regulations can be
made at a later date. The second reply
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suggested that provision should be made
for waiver of specific requirements where
vessels make only occasional transits.
Consideration was given to this sug-
gestion and it is felt that since the Reg-
ulations are promulgated for the safe
transit of all vessels, allowing certain
vessels to transit without the required
equipment would jeopardize the safety
of those vessels, other users, and/or Sea~-
way property.

In view of the foregoing, the proposed
regulations are hereby adopted without
change.

Because this revision was developed
jointly with the St. Lawrence Seaway
Authority of Canada and will be adopted
by that agency at the beginning of the
1974 navigation season, I find that good
cause exists for making the revision ef-
fective in less than 30 days.

The full text of the revision of Part
401, Subpart A, Seaway Regulations, is
set forth below.

(68 Stat. 92-97 (33 U.S.C. 981-990, as amend-
ed), and sec. 104, Pub, L. 92-340, 86 Stat. 424,
49 CFR 1.50a (387 FR 21943) ).

Effective Date: March 22, 1974.

SAINT LAWRENCE SEAWAY
DEVELOPMENT CORPO-
RATION.

D. W. OBERLIN,
Administrator.

Subpart A—Regulations

Short title.
Interpretation.

CONDITION OF VESSELS

Maximum vessel dimensions.

Minimum length and weight.

Required equipment.

Draft markings.

Fenders.

Landing booms.

Radiotelephone equipment.

Mooring lines.

Falirleads.

Minimum requirements—mooring
lines and fairleads.

Hand lines,

Anchor marking buoys.

Stern anchors.

Propeller direction alarms.

Pitch indicators.

Steering lights.

Sewage and garbage disposal systems,

401.20 Oily water separators.

401.21 Rudder angle indicators.

PRECLEARANCE AND SECURITY FPOR TOLLS

401.22 Preclearance of vessels.
401.23 Liability insurance.

401.24 Application for preclearance.
40125 Approval of preclearance.
401.26 Security for tolls,

SEAWAY NAVIGATION

Compliance with instructions,
Speed limits.

Maximum draft.

Adequate ballast and proper trim.
Meeting and passing.

Cargo booms—deck cargo.
Bpecial instructions,

Vessels in tow.

Employment of tugs.

Order of passing through,
Mooring at tie-up walls,

Sec.
401.1
401.2

4013
4014
401.5
401.6
401.7
4018
4019
401.10
401.11
401.12

401.13
401.14
401.15
401.16
401.17
401.18
401.18

401.27
401.28
401.29
401.30
40131
401.32
401.33
401.34
401.36
401.36
401.37

40138
401.39

401.40
401.41
401.42
40143
401.44
401.45
401.46
401.47
401 .48
401.49

401.50
401.51
401.52
401.63
401.54
401.55
401.56

401.57
401.58
401.59

401.60
401.61
40162
401.63
401.64
401.65

401.66
401.67
401.68
401.69
401.70

401,71
401.72
401.73

401.74
401.75
401.76
401.77

401.78
401.79

401.80
401.81
401.82
401.83

401.84
401.85

401.86
401.87

401.88

401.89
401.90
401.91
401.92
401.93
401.94

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Limit of approach to a lock.

Preparing mooring lines for passing
through.

Entering a lock.

Tandem lockage.

Passing hand lines.

Mooring table.

Mooring in locks,

Emergency procedure,

Attending lines.

Leaving a lock.

Turning basins.

Dropping anchor or tying to a canal
bank.

Anchorage areas.

Signaling approach to a bridge.

Limit of approach to a bridge.

Obstructing mnavigation.

Interference with navigation alds,

Searchlights.

Damaging or defacing Seaway prop-
erty.

Disembarking or boarding,

Pleasure craft scheduling,

Pollution.

RADIO COMMUNICATIONS

Listening watch and notice of arrival.

Assigned frequencies,

Seaway stations.

Radlo procedure,

Calling in. S

Communication—ports, docks
anchorages.

DANGEROUS CARGO

Applicable laws,

Explosive vessels.

Explosives permit.

Hazardous cargo vessels.

Fendering—explosive and hazardous
cargo vessels.

Signals—explosive and hazardous
cargo vessels,

Reporting—explosive and hazardous
CArgo vessels.

Cleaning tanks—hazardous
vessels.

and

cargo

TOLL ASSESSMENT AND PAYMENT

Transit declaration.

Payment of tolls.

In-transit cargo.

Pleasure craft tolls.

INFORMATION AND REPORTS

Required information.

Advance notice of arrival, vessels re-
quiring inspection.

Reporting hazardous cargo.

Reporting an accident,

Reporting mast height,

Reporting position at anchor, wharf,
ete.

Loss of anchor.

Reporting navigation ald deficlencies.

DETENTION AND SALE

Security for damages or injury,

Detention for toll arrears or viola-
tions, "

Power of sale for toll arrears.

GENERAL
Transit refused.
Boarding for inspection.
Removal of obstructions,
Wintering and lying-up.
Access to Seaway property.
Keeping copy of regulations.

Schedule I—Application for Preclearance
Form.

Schedule II—Table of Speeds.
Schedule IIT—Calling-in Table.

Schedule IV—Addresses of Reglonal Direc-
tors.

AvraoriTy: 68 Stat. 92-97 (33 US.C. 981-
990), as amended; Sec. 104, Pub. L. 92-340,
86 Stat. 424 (49 CFR 1,50a) (37 FR 21943).

Subpart A—Regulations
§ 401.1 Short title.

These regulations may be cited as the
“Seaway Regulations.”

§ 401.2 Interpretation.

In the regulations in this part:

(a) “Authority” means the St. Law-
rence Seaway Authority;

(b) “Corporation” means the Saint
Lawrence Seaway Development Corpo-
ration;

(¢) “Navigation season” means the an-
nual period designated by the Corpora-
tion and the Authority, that is appropri-
ate to weather and ice conditions or
vessel traffic demands, during which the
Seaway is open for navigation;

(d) “Officer” means a person employed
by the Corporation or the Authority to
direct some phase of the operation or use
of the Seaway;

(e) *“Passing through” means in
transit through a lock or through the
waters enclosed by the approach walls at
either end of a lock chamber;

(f) “Pleasure craft” means a vessel,
however propelled, that is used exclu-
sively for pleasure and that does not
carry passengers who have paid a fare
for passage;

(g) “Preclearance” means the authori-
zation given by the Corporation or the
Authority for a vessel to transit;

(h) “Representative’” means the owner
or charterer of a vessel or an agent of
either of them and includes any person
who, in an application for preclearance
of a vessel, accepts responsibility for
payment of the tolls and charges to be
assessed against the vessel in respect of
transit and wharfage;

(i) “Seaway” means the deep water-
way between the Port of Montreal and
Lake Erie and includes all locks, canals
and connecting and contiguous waters
that are part of the deep waterway, and
all other canals and works, wherever
located, the management, administration
and control of which have been entrusted
to the Corporation or the Authority;

(j) “Seaway station” means a radio
station operated by the Corporation or
the Authority;

(k) “Towed” means pushed or pulled
through the water;

() “Transit” means to use the Sea-
way, or a part of it, either upbound or
downbound;

(m) ''Vessel” means any type of craft
used as a means of transportation on
water; and

(n) *Vessel traffic controller” means
the officer who controls vessel traffic
from a Seaway station.

CONDITION OF VESSELS

§ 401.3 Maximum vessel dimensions.
(a) No vessel of more than seven hun-
dred and thirty feet in overall ler.gth or
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seventy-five feet six inches in exitreme
preadth, including permanent fenders,
shall transit,

(b) No vessel shall transit if any part
of the vessel or anything on the vessel
extends more than one hundred and
seventeen feet above water level,

(¢) No vessel shall transit if any part
of its bridges or anything on the vessel
protrudes beyond the hull.

(d) No vessel shall transit if its dis-
charge pipes can direct overboard dis-
charge on to the top of a tie-up or lock
wall,

§40L.4 Minimum length and weight.

No vessel of less than twenty feet in
overall length or one ton in weight shall
transit the South Shore, Beauharnois or
Welland Canal.

§401.5 Required equipment.

No vessel shall transit unless it is—

(a) Propelled by motor power that is
adequate in the opinion of an officer; and

(b) Marked and equipped in accord-
ance with the requirements of §§ 401.6-
401.21.

§ 401.6 Draft markings.

(a) Vessels of more than sixty-five
feet in overall length shall be correctly
and distinctly marked and equipped with
draft markings on both sides at the bow
and stern.

(b) In addition to the markings re-
quired by paragraph (a) of this section,
vessels of more than three hundred and
fiftty feet in overall length shall be
marked on both sides with midship draft
markings.

§401.7 Fenders.

(a) Where any structural part of a
vessel protrudes so as to endanger Sea-
way Installations, the wvessel shall be
equipped with fenders—

(1) Permanently attached to the ves-
sel; or

(2) Where the fenders are not per-
manently attached—

(1) Made of a material that will float,
and

(ii) Securely fastened and suspended
from the vessel in a horizontal position
by means of a steel cable or a fiber rope
in such a way that they may be raised or
lowered so as to avoid damage to Sea-
way installations.

(b) Automobile or other tires shall not
be used as fenders.

§401.8 Landing booms.

Vessels of more than one hundred and
fifty feet in overall length shall be
equipped with at least one adequate land-
ing boom on each side.

§401.9 Radiotelephone equipment.

(a) Self-propelled vessels, other than
pleasure craft of less than sixty-five
feet, shall be equipped with VHF (very
high frequency) radiotelephone equip-
ment.

(b) The radio transmitters on a ves-
sel shall;

(1) Have sufficient power output to en-
able the vessel to communicate with Sea-
way stations from a distance of thirty
miles; and
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(2) Be fitted to operate from the con-
ning position in the wheelhouse and to
communicate on 156.45, 158.55, 156.6,
156.65, 156.7, and 156.8 MHz,

§ 401.10 Mooring lines.

(a) Mooring lines shall:

(1) Be of a uniform thickness through-
out their length;

(2) Be fitted with a spliced eye not less
than eight feet long;

(3) Have sufficient strength to check
the vessel; and

(4) Be arranged so that they may be led
to either side of the vessel as required.

(b) Unless otherwise permitted by an
officer, only wire rope mooring lines shall
be used for securing a vessel in lock
chambers.

(¢) Synthetic lines may be used for
mooring at approach walls, tie-up walls
and docks within the Seaway if they have
a breaking strength that complies with
the minimum specifications set out in
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(ii) One shall lead astern from the
break of the bow and one forward from
the quarter;

(3) The other two mooring lines re-
quired on vessels of more than one
hundred and twenty-five feet but not
more than two hundred feet may be led
through closed chocks and may be hand
held;

(4) Vessels of more than two hundred
feet in overall length shall have four
mooring lines, two of which shall lead
from the break of the bow and two of
which shall lead from the quarter, and

(i) All shall be power operated by the
main drums of adequate power operated
winches and not by capstans or wind-
lasses; and

(i) All shall be led through a type of
fairlead acceptable to the Corporation
and the Authority.

(b) The following table sets out the
requirements for the location of fairleads
for vessels of two hundred feet or more

the table to this section. in overall length:
TABLE TABLE
Ship’s overall Length of Breaking Overall For mooring For mooring
length (feet) mooring line strength length of lines Nos. lines Nos.
(feet) (tons) vessels (feet) land 2 3and 4
125 1o 200. 360 10 200t0300....... Between 30and  Between 30 and
201 to 300.. 360 15 80 {t from the 80 ft from the
301 to 400. . 360 20 stem, stern.
401 to 600 360 28 QOver 300 1o 400. Between 40 and Between 50 and
601 to 730 360 35 100 ft from the 110 ft from the
Overiooto M. BetwesnA0and ' Betwesn 80and
g ver 0 500. Between 40 an: etween 50 an
§401.11 Fairleads. 110 ft from the l?;)r{t from the
stem, stern.
Mooring lines, and synthetic hawsers over 500 to 600. Between 50 and  Between 60 and
where permitfed under paragraph (b) or 130 ft from the 150 ft from the
(¢) of §401.10, shall: S o
et g . Over 600 to 730. Between 60 and Between 70 and
(a) Be led at the vessel's side through ng? ft from the 1zgmn from the
stem, stern,

a type of fairlead acceptable to the Cor-
poration and the Authority;

(b) Pass through not more than two
inboard fairleads that are fixed in place
and provided with free-running sheaves
or rollers; and

(¢) Where the fairleads are mounted
flush with the hull, be permanently
fendered to prevent the lines from being
pinched between the vessel and a wall.

§401.12 Minimum requirements—
mooring lines and fairleads.

(a) Minimum requirements in respect
to mooring lines and winches and the
location of fairleads on vessels are as
follows:

(1) Vessels of one hundred and twenty-
five feet or less in overall length shall
have at least two mooring lines or haw-
sers that may be led through closed
chocks and be hand held, one of which
shall lead from the break of the bow
and the other shall lead from the quar-
ter;

(2) Vessels of more than one hundred
and twenty-five feet but not more than
two hundred feet in overall length shall
have four mooring lines, two of which
shall be power operated by winches, cap-
stans or windlasses and shall be led
through a type of fairlead acceptable
to the Corporation and the Authority, of
which two mooring lines—

(i) One shall lead forward from the
break of the bow and one astern from the
quarter, or

§ 401.13 Hand lines.

Hand lines shall

(a) Be made of manila or other mate-
rial acceptable to the Corporation and
the Authority, and

(b) Have a minimum diameter of one-
half inch and & minimum length of one
hundred feet.

§401.14 Anchor marking buoys.

An orange colored anchor marking
buoy of a type approved by the Corpora-
tion and the Authority, fitted with
seventy-five feet of suitable line, shall be
secured directly to each anchor so that
the buoy will mark the location of the
anchor when the anchor is dropped.

§ 401.15 Stern anchors.

Every vessel of more than three hun-
dred and fifty feet, the keel of which is
laid after January 1, 1975, shall be
equipped with a stern anchor.

§ 401.16 Propeller direction alarms.

Every vessel of more than two hundred
and sixty feet in overall length shall be
equipped with

(a) Propeller direction and shaft r.p.m.
indicators; and

(b) Unless the vessel is bridge-con-
trolled or is equipped with an automati-
cally synchronized electric telegraph
system or a device that renders it impos-
sible to operate engines against orders

REGISTER, VOL, 39, NO. 57—FRIDAY, MARCH 22, 1974




10902

from the bridge, visible and audible
wrong-way propeller direction alarms
located in the wheelhouse and the engine
room.

§ 401.17 Pitch indicators.

Every vessel equipped with a variable
pitch propeller shall have a pitch indi-
cator in the wheelhouse and the engine
room.

§401.18 Steering lights.

Every vessel shall be equipped with a
steering light on the bow.

§ 401.19 Sewage and garbage disposal
systems.

(a) Every vessel not equipped with
containers for ordure shall be equipped
with a sewage disposal system enabling
compliance with applicable laws relative
to sewage disposal.

(b) Garbage on a vessel shall be—

(1) Destroyed by means of an incin-
erator or other garbage disposal device;

or

(2) Retained on board in covered,
leakproof containers, until such time as
it can lawfully be disposed of.

§ 401.20 Oily water separators.

Every vessel that is unable to contain
all the waste oil products or bilge water
containing waste oil products that may
be on board the vessel shall be equipped
with oily-water separators or. other
equipment for the extraction®™f oil prod-
ucts from waste water before discharge.

§ 401.21 Rudder angle indicators.

Every vessel of more than two hundred
and sixty feet in overall length shall be
equipped with rudder angle indicators or
repeaters that are—

(a) Located in the wheelhouse; and

(b) Arranged so that they can be eas-
ily read from any position on the bridge.

§ 401.22 Preclearance of vessels.

(a) No vessel, other than a pleasure
craft of three hundred and fifty tons or
less in weight, shall transit until an
application for preclearance has been
made, pursuant to § 401.24, to the Cor-
poration or the Authority by the vessel's
representative and the application has
been approved by the Corporation or the
Authority pursuant to § 401.25.

(b) No vessel shall transit while its
preclearance is suspended or has ter-
minated by reason of—

(1) The expiration of the representa-
tive’s guarantee of toll payment,

(2) A change of ownership or repre-
sentative of the vessel, or

(3) A material alteration in the physi-
cal characteristics of the vessel,

until another application for preclear-
ance has been made and approved.

§ 401.23 Liability insurance.

(a) It is a condition of approval of an
application for preclearance that the
vessel is covered by liability insurance
equal to or exceeding $50 per gross regis-
tered ton.

(b) No vessel shall transit while its
liability insurance is not in full force
and effect.
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§ 401.24 Application for preclearance.

The representative of a vessel may ap-
ply for preclearance, giving particulars
of the ownership, liability insurance and
physical characteristics of the vessel and
guaranteeing payment of the tolls ant
charges that may be incurred by the ves-
sel on a Form SLS 429 set out in Schedule
I of these regulations which may be ob-
fained from the Corporation, Massena,
New York or from the Authority, Corn-
wall, Ontario.

§ 401.25 Approval of preclearance.

Where the Corporation or the Author-
ity approves an application for preclear-
ance, it shall—

(a) Give the approval in writing; and

(b) Assign a number to the approval.

§ 401.26 Security for tolls.

(a) Before transit, other than transit
restricted to the Sault Ste. Marie (Can-
ada) Canal, by a vessel to which the
requirement of preclearance applies, se-
curity for the payment of tolls in-accord-
ance with the St. Lawrence Seaway
Tariff of Tolls, shall be provided by the
representative by means of—

(1) A deposit of money with the Cor-
poration or the Authority;

(2) A deposit of money to the credit
of the Corporation or the Authority with
a bank in the United States or a char-
tered bank in Canada;

(3) A deposit with the Corporation or
the Authority of negotiable bonds of the
Government of the United States or the
Government of Canada; or

(4) Furnishing to the Corporation or
the Authority a letter of guarantee given
by a bank referred to in paragraph
(a) (2) of this section.

(b) The security for the tolls of a ves-
sel shall be sufficient to cover the gross
registered tonnage of the vessel—

(1) On the Seaway between Montreal
and Lake Ontario, at $1.00 per ton for
transit each way or at $2.00 per ton for
a round trip;

+(2) On the Welland Canal, at $800.00
for transit each way or at $1600.00 for a
round trip,

and shall be maintained in an amount

sufficient to cover each transit for which

tolls have been incurred and are unpaid.
(¢) Where a number of vessels—

(1) Are owned or controlled by the
same individual or company, and

(2) Have the same representative,
the security for the tolls may be provided
in an amount estimated by the repre-
sentative to be equal to $1.10 per ton for
the aggregate maximum tonnage of the
vessels within the Seaway at any one
time and shall be maintained in an
amount sufficient to cover each transit
for which tolls have been incurred and
are unpaid.

(d) Where, in the opinion of the Cor-
poration or the Authority, the security

provided by the representative is insuf- .

ficient to secure the tolls and charges in-
curred or likely to be incurred by a
vessel, the Corporation or the Authority
may suspend the preclearance of the
vessel.

SEAWAY NAVIGATION
§ 401.27 “Compliance with instructions,

Every vessel shall comply promptly
with transit instructions given by the
vesselm traffic controller or any other
officer.

§ 401.28 Speed limits.

(a) The maximum speed over the bot-
tom for a vessel of more than forty feet

“in overall length shall be regulated so as

not to adversely affect other vessels or
shore property, and in no event shall such
a vessel proceeding in an area between
the place set out in column I of an item
of Schedule IT and the place set out in
column IT of that item exceed the speed
set out in column III or column IV of that
item, whichever is designated by the Cor-
poration and the Authority from time to
time as being appropriate to existing
water levels.

(b) Every vessel under way shall pro-
ceed at a reasonable speed so as not to
cause undue delay to other vessels.

(¢) Every vessel passing a moored ves-
sel or equipment working in a canal shall
proceed at a speed that will not endanger
the moored vessel, the moored equipment
or the occupants of either.

§401.29 Maximum draft.

(a) The loading, draft and speed of
a vessel in transit shall be controlled by
the master, who shall take into account
the vessel’s individual characteristics and
its tendency to list or squat, so as to
avoid striking bottom.*

(b) The draft of a vessel shall not, in
any case, exceed 26 feet or the maximum
permissible draft designated by the Cor-
poration or the Authority for the part
of the Seaway in which a vessel is
passing.

(¢) No vessel shall transit the Sault
Ste. Marie (Canada) Canal with a draft
in excess of the maximum permissible
draft currently prescribed by the Au-
thority for that Canal or unless the avail-
able depth of water on the appropriate
controlling point for draft exceeds by at
least three inches the maximum draft of
the vessel at the time.

§ 401.30 Adequate ballast and proper
trim.

(a) Every vessel shall be adeguately
ballasted.

(b) Every vessel shall be properly
trimmed.

(¢) Any vessel that is not adequately
ballasted or properly trimmed in the
opinion of an officer, may be refused
transit or may be delayed.

§401.31 Meeting and passing.

(a) The meeting and passing of ves-
sels shall be governed by the Rules of
the Road for the Great Lakes.

(b) No vessel shall meet another ves-
sel within the limit of approach signs
at bridges.

(c) Except as instructed by the ves-
sel traffic controller, no vessel shall over-

1The main channels between the Port of
Montreal and Lake Erie have & controlling
depth of 27 feet.
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take and pass or attempt to overtake and
pass another vessel—

(1) Inany canal;

(2) Within two thousand feet of a
canal entrance;

(3) After the order of passing through
has been established by the vessel traf-
fic controller; or

(4) Between the western end of the
Vidal Shoal Cut and the upper entrance
of the Sault Ste. Marie Lock.

§401.32 Cargo booms—deck cargo.

(a) Every vessel shall have cargo booms
secured in their housings in a manner
that affords maximum visibility from the
wheelhouse.

(b) Cargo or containers carried, for-
ward or aft, on deck shall be stowed in a
manner that—

(1) Affords an unrestricted view from
the wheelhouse for the purpose of navi-
gation; and

(2) Does not interfere with mooring
equipment,

§ 401.33 Special instructions.

Special instructions shall be applied
for from the Corporation or the Author-
ity in connection with the intended tran-
sit of vessels of unusual design, hulks,
sections of vessels, large dredges and
all vessels in tow, and such vessels shall
not transit except In compliance with
such instructions.

§401.34 Vessels in tow.

No vessel that is not self-propelled
shall be underway in any canal unless it
is securely tied to an adequate tug or
tugs, in accordance with special instruc-
tions given by the Corporation or the
Authority pursuant to § 401.33.

§ 401.35 Employment of tugs.

No tug shall be fastened alongside a
vessel in a canal so that the aggregate of
the beams exceeds—

(a) Fifty-five feet in the case of the
Sault Ste. Marie (Canada) Canal; or

(b) Seventy-five feet, six inches in the
case of any other canal.

§401.36 Order of passing through.

Vessels shall advance to a lock in the
order instructed by the vessel traffic con-
troller.

§ 401.37 Mooring at tie-up walls.

Upon arrival at a lock, a vessel await-
ing instructions to advance shall moor at
the tie-up wall, close up to the designated
limit of approach sign or to the vessel
preceding it, whichever is specified hy an
officer,

§401.38 Limit of approach to a lock.

A vessel approaching a lock or guard
gate shall comply with directions indi-
cated by the signal light system associ-
ated with the lock or guard gate, and in
no case shall its stem pass the designated
limit of approach sign while a red light
or no light is displayed.

§401.39 Preparing mooring lines for
passing through.

Before a vessel enters a lock—

(a) Sufficient lengths of mooring lines
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to reach the mooring posts on the lock
walls shall be drawn off the winch drums
and laid out on the deck; and

(b) The eye of each mooring line shall
be passed outward through the fairleads
at the side.

§ 401.40 Entering a lock.

(a) No vessel shall proceed into a lock
in such a manner that the stem passes
the STOP sign on the lock wall nearest
the closed gates.

(b) Every vessel in a lock shall be posi-
tioned and moored as directed by the offi-
cer in charge of the mooring operation.

§ 401.41° Tandem lockage.

Where two or more vessels are being
locked together, vessels astern of the
leading vessel shall—

(a) Come to a full stop a sufficient dis-
tance from the preceding vessel to ayoid
a collision; and

(b) Be moved into mooring position as
directed by the officer in charge of the
lock.

§ 401.42 Passing hand lines.

(a) At locks, hand lines shall be
secured to the mooring lines and passed
as follows:
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(1) A downbound vessel shall use its
own hand lines, secured to the eye at the
end of the mooring lines, which hand
lines shall be passed to the linesmen at
the lock as soon as the vessel passes the
open gates;

(2) Hand lines shall be passed to up-
bound vesselc by the linesmen as soon as
the vessel passes the open gates, and se-
cured, by means of a clove hitch, to the
mooring lines two feet behind the splice
of the eye; and

(3) At Iroquois Lock and Lock 8, Wel-
land Canal, both upbound and down-
bound vessels shall use their own hand
lines as provided in paragraph (a) (1) of
this section.

(b) Knotted or weighted hand lines
shall not be used in the chamber of a
lock.

(¢) Mooring lines shall not be passed
over the side of a vessel in a manner
dangerous to a lock crew.

§ 401.43 Mooring table.

Unless otherwise directed by an offi-
cer, vessels passing through locks in the
South Shore, Beauharnois, Wiley-Don-
dero, Iroquois, Welland and Sault Ste.
Marie (Canada) Canals shall moor at
the side of the tie-up wall or lock as
shown in the table to this section.

South Shore Beauharnois Wiley-Dondero
8t. Cote St. Lower Pool Upper Snell Eisen-~ Tro-
Lambert Catharine bower quois
Locks: g
Uphound...... Porto.. . Port...... Starboard...__....____ Starboard. Starboard. Starboard. Port.
Downbound. .. Starboard. Starboard. Port, ... ... . ... Pt 20 Port. 555 Port.__ ... Starboard.
Tieup walls:
pbound....__.__ (PR (" AN dol oo T A S Ty Starboard. Starboard. Do.
Downbound... Port...__. Rortox ianinassss Starboard. Starboard. Port.._.. Port .. ... Port,
Welland Canal
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Guard gate 8
Locks:
Upbound.._. Stgu'- = Port.... - Port.-.. Port.... Port.>_. Port.... Port. . e..ocoooooo... Starboard.
oard.
Downbound. Port.... Star- Star-  ..do........ do. <do... SRS LV e ML 2w Port
board.  board. b
’Pleu(]; walls:
pbound.... Star- --<do........do..... Star- P St do..... Starboard... Port or
g ; starboard.
Downbound. Port. s Part . - Port . Star- .. _do..... PO Do,
board.
Canadian Sault Ste. Marie
Lock Tieup walls
Upbound.. ... Starboard... Port.

Downbound... Port........ Do.

§ 401.44 Mooring in locks.

(a) Mooring lines-shall only be placed
on mooring posts as directed by the offi-

cer In charge of a mooring operation.

(b) No winch from which a mooring
line runs shall be operated until the offi-
cer in charge of a mooring operation has
signalled that the line has been placed
on a mooring post.

§ 401.45 Emergency procedure.

When the speed of a vessel entering a
lock chamber has to be checked imme-
diately, the master or the officer in
charge of the mooring operation shall
order all mooring lines to be put out as
soon as possible, and the master shall

signal a full check by sounding a series
of five or more short blasts of the ves-
sel's whistle.

§ 401.46 Attending lines.

(a) Lines of a vessel shall be under
visual control and attended by members
of its crew during the time the vessel is
passing through a lock.

(b) While a vessel is within a lock
chamber and lines are hand held for ten-
sion control, each line shall be attended
by at least one member of the vessel's
crew.

§ 401.47 Leaving a lock.
(a) Mooring lines shall only be cast

off as directed by the officer in charge of
& mooring operation,
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(b) No vessel shall proceed out of a
lock until the exit gates, ship arresters
and the bridge, if any, are in a fully open
position.

§ 401.48 Turning basins.

No vessel shall be turned about in any
canal, except—

(a) With permission from the vessel
traffic controller; and

(b) At the locations set out in the table
to this section.

TABLE

1. South Shore Canal:

(a) Turning Basin No. 1—Opposite Bros-
sard.

(b) Turning Basin No. 2—Immediately
below Cote St. Catherine Lock,

2. Welland Canal:

(a) Turning Basin No. 1—Opposite St.
Catharines Wharf for vessels up to three hun-
dred and fifty feet.

(b) Turning Basin No. 2—Between Lock 7
and Guard Gate for vessels up to six hundred
feet.

(¢) Turning Basin No. 3—Immediately
south of Bridge 12.

(d) Turning Basin No. 4—North of Lock
No. 8 for vessels up to five hundred and
fifty feet.

(e) For vessels up to two hundred and
sixty feet:

(1) North end of Wharf No. 1,

(2) Tie-up wall above Lock 1,

(3) Tie-up wall below Lock 2,

(4) Wharf No. 9,

(5) Between the southerly extremities of
Wharves 18-2 and 18-3.

§ 401.49 Dropping anchor or tying to
canal bank.

Except in an emergency, no vessel shall
drop anchor in any canal or tie-up to
any canal bank unless authorized to do
so by the vessel traffic controller,

§ 401.50 Anchorage areas.

Except in an emergency, or unless au-
thorized to do so by the ‘vessel traffic
controller, no vessel shall drop anchor in
any part of the Seaway except in the
following designated anchorage areas:

(a) Point Fortier (Lake St. Louis),

(b) Melocheville (Beauharnois Canal).

(¢) St. Zotique and Dickerson Island
(Lake St. Francis) .

(d) Wilson Hill Island and Morrisburg
(Lake St. Lawrence) .

(e) Prescott and Union Park (St. Law-
rence River).

(f) Off Port Weller (Lake Ontario).

(g) Off Port Colborne (Lake Erie).

§ 401.51 Signalling
bridge.

Unless a vessel's approach has been
recognized by a flashing red signal light,
three distinct blasts shall be sounded on
the vessel’s whistle when it comes abreast
of any of the bridge whistle signs, which
signs shall be placed at distances vary-
ing between two thousand two hundred
feet and four thousand six hundred feet,
upstream and downstream from movable
bridges at sites other than lock sites.
§401.52 Limit of approach to a bridge.

(a) No vessel shall pass the limit of
approach sign at any movable bridge un-
til the bridge is in a fully open posi-
tion and the signal light shows green.

approach to a
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(b) No vessel shall pass the limit of
approach sign at the twin Railway
Bridges on the South Shore Canal at
Caughnawaga or at Bridges 20 and 21
on the Welland Canal, until both bridges
are in a fully open position and both
signal lights show green,

§ 401.53 Obstructing navigation.

No vessel shall be operated, drop an-
chor or be fastened or moored in a man-
ner that obstructs or hinders naviga-
tion,

§ 401.54

aids.

(a) Aids to navigation shall not be
interfered with or moored to.

(b) No person shall, unless authorized
by the Corporation or the Authority, set
out buoys or navigation, markers on the
Seaway.

§ 401.55 Searchlights.

No searchlight shall be used in such a
manner that its rays interfere with the
operators at a Seaway structure or on
any vessel.

§ 401.56 Damaging or defacing Seaway
property.

The master of every vessel shall—

(a) Navigate so as to avoid damage to
Seaway property; and

(b) Prevent defacement of Seaway
property by any member of the vessel's
crew.

§ 401.57 Disembarking or boarding.

(a) Except as authorized by an officer,
no person, other than a member of the
crew of a vessel passing through, shall
disembark or board any vessel while the
vessel is passing through.

(b) No member of the crew of a vessel
passing through shall disembark or board
except for the purpose of carrying out
essential duties as directed by the Master.

§ 401.58 Pleasure craft scheduling.

The transit of pleasure craft shall be
scheduled by the vessel traffic controller
or the officer in charge of a lock and may
be delayed so as to avoid interference
with other vessels.

§ 401.59 Pollution.

(a) No vessel shall—

(1) Emit sparks or excessive smoke;
or

(2) Blow boiler tubes.

(b) No vessel shall discharge, dump or
pump oil products or bilge containing oil
products into the Seaway or adjacent
waters.

(¢) A record shall be kept of each loca~-
tion within the Seaway or adjacent wa-

Interference with navigation

ters where bilge water has been
discharged.

(d) Except as authorized by the Cor-
poration or the Authority, no vessel shall
discharge garbage, ashes, ordure, litter
or other materials.

Rap10 COMMUNICATIONS

§ 401.60 Listening watch and notice of
arrival.

(a) Vessels shall be on radio listening
watch on the applicable assigned fre-
quency while within a Seaway traffic con-
trol sector as shown on the General Sea-
way Plan and shall give notice of arrival
in the manner prescribed in § 401.64 upon
reaching any designated calling in point.

(b) Notice of arrival shall be deemed
to have been given when it is acknowl-

edged by a Seaway station.

§ 401.61 Assigned frequencies.

The Seaway stations operate on the
following assigned VHF frequencies:

156.8 MHz (channe] 16)-—Distress and Call-
ing.

1566.7 MHz (channel 14)—Working (Canadian
Stations other than Lakes Ontario and
Erle).

156.45 MHz (channel 9)—Working (Canadian
Stations other than Lakes Ontario and
Erle).

156.66 MHz (channel 13)—Working (U.S.
Stations, Lake Ontario and Sector 4 of the
River).

156.6 MHz (channel 12)—Working (U.S. Sta-
tions other than Lake Ontario and Sector
4 of the River).

166.556 MHz (channel 11)—Working (Cana-
dian Stations, Lake Ontario and Lake Erie.

§ 401.62 Seaway stations.

The Seaway stations are located as
follows:

VDX20 (Seaway Beauharnois)—Upper Beau-
harnois Lock—Traffic Control Sector No. 1,

KEF (Seaway Eisenhower)-—Eisenhower
Lock—Traflic Control Sector No. 2.

VDX21 (Seaway Iroquois)—Iroquois Lock—
Traflic Control Sector No. 3.

WAG (Seaway Clayton)—Clayton,
Traffic Control Sector No. 4.

WAG (Seaway Sodus)—=Sodus, N.Y.—Traffic
Control Sector No. 4.

VDX72 (Seaway Oshawa)—Oshawa, On-
tario—Traffic Control Sector No. 5.

VDX22 (Seaway Welland)—St. Catharines,
Ontarlo—Traffic Control Sector No. 6.

VDX68 (Seaway Long Point)-—Port Colborne,
Ontario—Traffic Control Sector No. 7.

VDX23 (Seaway Sault)—Sault Ste. Marle,
Ontario—Traflic Control Sector No. 8.

§401.63 Radio procedure.
Every vessel shall use the channels of

communication in each control sector as
listed in the tdble to this section.

NY —

TABLE
Con-
Station trol Bector limits Call in Work Listening

sector waltch

No.
Seaway Beauharnois... 1 C.LP.No.2to CI1.P.No.6-7....ccc.o.o Channel 14.. Channel 14.. Channel 14.
Seaway Eisenhower.... 2 C.LP. No. 6-7 to C.I.P. No. lo—ll ..... Channel 12.. Channel 12, Channel 12,
Seaway Iroquois....... 3 C.LP. No. 10-11 to Whaleback Shoal.... Channel 9... Channel 9... Channel 9.
Seaway Clayton 4 Whaleback 8hoal to Cape Vincent.... Clmnnu\ 16.. Channel 13_. Chanuel 16,
Seaway Sodus. . 4 Cape Vincent to Mid-Lake Ontario. ..._..... RS Do.
Seaway Oshaws 5 Mid-Lake Ontario to C.I.P, No. 15 C hamwl 1. (‘h:umel 11.. l)o.|
Seaway Welland 6 C.LP. No. 15 to C.I.P. No. 16. Ch 4._ Ch 114.. Ch 14.
Seaway Long Polnt.. = 7 C.LP.No. 16 to Long Point..... .- Ch 1 Ch 111.. Channel 16,
Seaway Sault_....... =3 8 C.ILP.No.17to C.I.LP. No. 18........... Channel N.. Channel 14_. Do.
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§ 401.64 Calling in.

(a) Every vessel, intending to transit
or in transit, shall report on the assigned
frequency to the designated Seaway sta-
tion when opposite any calling in point
or checkpoint (indicated on the General
Seaway Plan) and, when reporting, shall
give the information indicated in Sched-
ule III.

(b) Changes in information provided
under paragraph (a) of this section shall
be reported to the appropriate Seaway
station.

(¢) A downbound vessel in St. Lambert
Lock shall, before communicating with
Montreal Marine Control, switch to
channel 10 (156.5 MHz) for a Montreal
Harbor situation report.

(d) After obtaining the situation re-
port referred to in paragraph (c¢) of this
section, the downbound vessel shall re-
turn to guarding channel 14 (156.7 MHz)
and remain on that channel until it is
clear of St. Lambert Lock chamber.

(e) When the downbound vessel has
cleared the downstream end of the lower
approach wall of St. Lambert Lock, the
master or pilot of the vessel shall call
“Seaway Beauharnois” and request per-
mission to switch to channel 10 (156.5
MHz) .,

(f) Seaway Beauharnois shall grant
the permission requested pursuant to
paragrapin (e) of this section and advise
the downbound vessel of any upbound
trafic that may be cleared for Seaway
entry but not yet at C.ILP. 2.

(g) In the event of an expected meet-
ing of vessels between the downstream
end of the lower approach wall and C.LP.
2, the downbound vessel shall be told to
remain on channel 14 (156.7 MHz) until
the meeting has been completed.

(h) After the meeting, the downbound
vessel shall call “Seaway Beauharnois”
before switching to channel 10 (156.5
MHz).

§ 401.65 Communication—ports, docks
and anchorages.

(a) Every vessel entering or leaving a
lake port shall report to the appropriate
Seaway station at the following check
points:

(1) Toronto and Hamilton—one mile
outside of harbor limits; and

(2) Other lake ports—when crossing
the harbor entrance.

(b) Every vessel arriving at a port,
dock or anchorage shall report to the
appropriate Seaway station, giving an
estimated time of departure if possible,
and, at least four hours prior to depar-
ture, every vessel departing from a port,
dock or anchorage shall report in the
same way giving its destination and the
expected time of arrival at the next check
point,

DANGEROUS CARGO

§ 401.66 Applicable laws.

Vessels carrying fuel oil, gasoline, crude
oil or other flammable goods in bulk, in-
cluding empty tankers that are not gas
free, and vessels carrying dangerous
goods to which regulations made under
the Canada Shipping Act, or to which the
Dangerous Cargo Act of the United

FEDERAL
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States or regulations issued pursuant
thereto, apply, shall be deemed to carry
dangerous cargo, and shall not transit
unless all requirements of the said
Statutes and regulations and of these
Regulations have been fulfilled,

§ 401.67 Explosive vessels.

A vessel carrying—

(a) Explosives with a mass explosive
risk, including ammonium nitrate when
it falls into this classification;

(b) More than 10 tons of explosives
that do not explode en masse; or

(¢) More than one hundred tons of ex~
plosives having a fire hazard with minor
or no explosive effect,

shall be deemed for the purposes of these
Regulations to be an explosive vessel,

§ 401.68 Explosives permit.

(a) No explosive vessel shall transit
without a Seaway Explosives Permit,
which permit shall not be granted where
a vessel carries more than—

(1) Two short tons of explosives with
a mass explosive risk;

(2) Fifty short tons of explosives that
do not explode en masse; or

(3) Five hundred short tons of explo-
sives having a fire hazard without ex-
plosive effect.

(b) Written application for a Seaway
Explosives Permit may be made to the
Director of Operations, the St. Lawrence
Seaway Authority, Cornwall, Ontario, or
to the Director of Operations, Saint Law-
rence Seaway Development Corporation,
Massena, New York, and shall show that
the cargo is packed, marked, labelled,
described, certified, stowed and otherwise
conforms with all relevant regulations
of the country in which they were loaded
and of Canada and the United States.

(¢) A signed copy of a Seaway Explo~
sives Permit and a true copy of any cer-
tificate as to the loading of dangerous
cargo shall be kept on board every explo-
sive vessel in transit and shall be made
available to any officer requiring produc-
tion of such copies.

§ 401.69 Hazardous cargo vessels.

A vessel that is—

(a) A tanker carrying fuel oil, gasoline,
crude oil or other flammable goods in
bulk, including a tanker that is not gas
free; or

(b) A dry cargo vessel or bulk chemi-
cal carrier carrying other dangerous
cargo that is in excess of—

(1) Fifty tons of gases, compressed,
liquified or dissolved under pressure,

(2) Fifty tons of inflammable liquids
of the low flashpoint group,

(3) Fifty tons of organic peroxides,

(4) One hundred tons of oxidizing
substances,

(5) One hundred tons of inflammable
liguids of the intermediate flashpoint
group,

(6) One hundred ftons of inflammable
solids or spontaneously combustible sub-
stances,

(7) One hundred tons of substances
emitting inflammable gases when wet,

(8) One hundred tons of poisonous
substances,
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(9) One hundred tons of infectious
substances,

(10) Two hundred tons of corrosive
substances, or

(11) Five hundred tons of inflammable
liquids of the high flashpoint group,

shall be deemed for the purposes of the
Regulations in this part to be a hazard-
ous cargo vessel.

§ 401.70 Fendering—explosive and haz-
ardous cargo vessels.

An explosive vessel or a hazardous
cargo vessel, other than a vessel that is—

(a) Carrying the equivalent of
Bunker C oil in the center tanks, and

(b) Equipped with gas free ballast wing
tanks,

shall be equipped with a sufficient num-
ber of non-metallic fenders to prevent
any metallic part of the vessel from
touching the side of a dock or lock wall.

§ 401.71 Signals—explosive and hazard-
ous cargo vessels.

(a) An explosive vessel shall display,
at the masthead or at an equivalent, con-
spicuous position, a “B” Flag,

(b) A hazardous cargo vessel shall dis-
play, at the masthead or at an equiva-
lent, conspicuous position, a “B” Flag
superior to numeral pennant no. 1.

§ 401.72 Reporting—explosive and haz-
ardous cargo vessels.

(a) Every explosive vessel shall report
the Seaway Explosives Permit number
when calling in information related to
cargo as required by § 401.64(a).

(b) Every explosive vessel or hazardous
cargo vessel shall, when calling in in-
formation related to cargo as required by
§401.64(a); report the nature of its
cargo and its flashpoint (hazardous
cargo).

§ 401.73 Cleaning tanks—hazardous
cargo vessels.

Gas freeing and cleaning of cargo
tanks shall not take place—

(a) In a canal or lock;

(b) In an area that is not clear of
other vessels and structures; or

(c) Before gas freeing and tank clean-
ing has been reported to the nearest Sea-
way station.

TOLL ASSESSMENT AND PAYMENT
§ 401.74 Transit Declaration.

(a) The Seaway Transit Declaration
Form (Cargo and Passenger), which may
be obtained from the Authority, Corn-
wall, Ontario or from the Corporation,
Massena, New York, shall be forwarded
to the Authority or the Corporation by
the representative of every vessel, other
than a pleasure craft of not more than
three hundred and fifty tons, within
fourteen days after the vessel first enters
the Seaway on any upbound or down-
bound voyage.

(b) The loaded or manifest weight of
cargo shall be shown on the Seaway
Transit Declaration Form, except in the
case of petroleum products where gal-
lonage meters are not available at the
point of loading, in which case offloaded
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weights may be shown on the Declara-
tion Form.

(c) Where a vessel carries cargo to or
from an overseas port, a copy of the
cargo manifest, duly certified, shall be
forwarded with the Seaway Transit
Declaration Form.

(d) A Welght-Scale Certificate or
similar document issued in the place of a
cargo manifest may be accepted in lieu
thereof.

(e) Where a Seaway Transit Declara-
tion Form is found to be inaccurate, con-
cerning the destination, cargo or passen-
gers, the representative shall immedi-
ately forward to the Corporation or the
Authority a new, revised Declaration
Form.

(f) The information set out in the Sea-
_ way Transit Declaration Form shall be
transmitted by the Authority to Statis-
tics Canada, and the Corporation will
transmit the statistical data required in
the United States,

(g) Seaway Transit Declaration
Forms shall be used in assessing toll
charges in accordance with the St. Law-
rence Seaway Tariff of Tolls, and toll ac-
counts shall be forwarded in duplicate to
the representative or his designated
agent,

§ 1401.75

(a) Every toll account is payable when
rendered, in Canadian or American funds
as indicated on the account, and any ad-
justment shall be provided for in a sub-
sequent account.

(b) Unless a toll account is paid with-
in fourteen days from the date shown on
the account, a surcharge, in an amount
not to exceed five percent of the amount
due, may be added.

(c) Where a Seaway Transit Declara-
tion Form is not forwarded within the
time referred to in § 401.74(a) ;

(1) The toll account shall be antedated
to the date when it would have been pre-
pared if the Declaration Form had been
forwarded within that time; and

(2) The surcharge referred to in para-
graph (b) of this section may be added
unless the toll account is paid within 14
days of the date shown on the account.

§401.76 In-transit cargo.

Cargo that is carried both upbound and
downbound in the course of the same
voyage shall be reported in the Seaway
Transit Declaration Form, but is deemed
to be ballast and not subject to toll as-
sessment.

§ 401.77 Pleasure eraft tolls,

Tolls, in accordance with the St. Law-
rence Seaway Tariffi of Tolls, shall be
paid by pleasure craft for the transit of
each Seaway lock, other than the lock
on the Sault Ste. Marie (Canada) Canal,
by means of $2.00 or $3.00 tickets that
may be purchased from the St. Lawrence
Seaway Authority, 202 Pitt Street, Corn-
wall, Ontario, or from the Saint Law-
rence Seaway Development Corporation,
Seaway Circle, Massena, New York 13662,
or at the office of the Regional Directors;
whose addresses are shown in Schedule
1V; and tickets may also be purchased

Payment of tolls.
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from pleasure craft organizations or
yvacht clubs that have obtained tickets
from the Corporation or the Authority.

INFORMATION AND REPORTS
§401.78 Required information.

All documentary evidence, including
inspection certificates, evidence that
draft markings are correct, vessel mani-
fests, cargo manifests, crew lists and bills
of lading, shall be made available to any
officer requiring production of such
evidence,

§401.79 Advance notice of arrival, ves-
sels requiring inspection.

Every vessel shall provide at least
twenty-four hours notice of arrival to the
nearest Seaway station prior to an initial
transit or in case reinspection of the ves-
sel is required.

§ 401.80 Reporting hazardous cargo.

Every vessel carrying cargo referred
toin § 401.69(b) (1) to (11). in a quantity
that is not in excess of the quantity that
would cause the vessel to be deemed a
hazardous cargo vessel, shall provide to
the nearest Seaway Station at least
twenty-four hours notice of arrival prior
to entry into the Seaway on any upbound
or downbound voyage, indicating the na-
ture and quantity of the dangerous cargo
and where it is stowed on the vessel.

§ 401.81
(a) Where a vessel on the Seaway is

Reporting an accident.

involved in an accident that might affect

its ability to transit safely and expedi-
tiously, the master of the vessel shall re-
port the accident to,the nearest Seaway
station immediately, if the vessel can
make radio contact with the station,
or as soon as the vessel can make radio
contact with the station in any other
case.

(b) Where a vessel approaching the
Seaway with intent to transit has been
involved in an accident in the course of
its last voyage that might affect its ability
to transit safely and expeditiously, the
master of the vessel shall report the
accident to the nearest Seaway- station
before entering the Seaway.

§ 401.82 Reporting mast height.

A vessel, any part of which extends
more than one hundred and ten feet
above water level, shall not transit any
part of the Seaway until precise infor-
mation concerning the height of the ves-
sel has been furnished to the Seaway
station.

§ 401.83 Reporting position at anchor,
wharf, ete.

A vessel anchoring in a designated an-
chorage area, or elsewhere, and a vessel
mooring at a wharf or dock, tying up to
a canal bank or being held on a canal
bank in any manner shall immediately
report its position to the vessel traffic
controller and it shall not resume its
voyage without the vessel traffic con-
troller’'s permission.

§ 401,84 Loss of anchor.

The loss of an anchor shall be reported
immediately fto the vessel traffic con-

troller with particulars of the precise lo-
cation of the loss.

§ 401.85 Reporting navigation aid de-
ficiencies. ;

Any aid to navigation that is extin-
quished, damaged, out of position or
missing shall be reported to the nearest
Seaway station,

DETENTION AND SALE
§401.86 Security for damages or injury.

An officer may detain a vessel that
causes—

(a) Damage to property of the Cor-
poration or the Authority ;

(b) Damage to goods or cargo stored
on property of the Corporation or the
Authority; or

(¢) Injury to employees of the Cor-
poration or the Authority; until security
satisfactory to the Corporation or the
Authority has been provided.

§ 401.87 Detention for toll arrears or
violations.

(a) An officer may detain a vessel
where—

(1) The tolls or charges levied against
the vessel have not been paid; or

(2) A violation of these Regulations
has taken place in respect of the vessel.

(b) A vessel detained pursuant to
paragraph (a) (1) of this section shall be
released when the unpaid tolls or charges
are paid.

(¢) A vessel detained pursuant to
paragraph (a) (2) of this section may be
released when a sum of money in an
amount, determined by the Corporation
or the Authority to be the maximum fine
or civil penalty that may be imposed for
the violation in respect of which the ves-
sel has been detained, is deposited with
the Corporation or the Authority as
security for the payment of any fine or
civik penalty that may be imposed.

(d) Where a sum of money has been
deposited pursuant to paragraph (c) of
this section, the Corporation or the Au-
thority may—

(1) Return the deposit;

(2) Hold the deposit in trust as secur-
ity for the payment of any fine that may
be imposed; or

(3) Retain the deposit if the depositor
agrees to retention by the Corporation
or the Authority of the sum deposited.

(e) Although the depositor may have
agreed to retention by the Authority of
an amount deposited under paragraph
(¢) of this section, he may bring an ac-
tion for the recovery of the amount de-
posited on the ground that there has
been no violation of the regulations in

this part.
§ 401.88 Power of sale for toll arrears.
(a) Where a vessel has been detained
pursuant to § 401.87(a) and payment of
the tolls and charges or the fine imposed
has not been made within a reasonable
time after—
(1) The time of the detention, in the
case of arrears of tolls and charges, or
(2) The imposition of the fine or
penalty, in the case of a violation,
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the Corporation or the Authority may
direct that the vessel or its cargo or any
part thereof be seized.

(b) The Corporation or the Authority
may, after giving such notice as it deems
reasonable to the representative of the
vessel, sell the vessel or cargo seized pur-
suant to paragraph (a) of this section.

(¢) An amount equal to the cost of the
detention, seizure and sale, and

(1) The tolls and charges payable, or

(2) The fine or penalty imposed on
conviction,

shall be deducted from the proceeds of
a sale pursuant to paragraph (b) of this
section, and the balance shall be paid to
the owner of the vessel or cargo or the
mortgagee thereof, as the case may be.

GENERAL
§401.89 Transit refused.

(a) An officer may refuse to allow a
vessel to transit when, in his opinion,

(1) The vessel is not equipped in ac-
cordance with §§ 401.6 to 401.21;

(2) The vessel, its cargo, equipment or
machinery are in a condition that will
prevent safe or expeditious transit by
that vessel; or

(3) The vessel is manned with a crew
that is incompetent or inadequate.

§ 401.90 Boarding for inspection.

For the purpose of enforcing the
regulations in this part, an officer may
board any vessel and:

(a) Examine the vessel and its cargo;
and

(b) Determine that the vessel is ade-
quately manned.

§401.91 Removal of obstructions.

The Corporation or the Authority may
take such action at the owner's expense
as it deems necessary to move any vessel,
cargo or thing that, in its opinion, ob-
structs or hinders transit of any part of
the Seaway.

§401.92 Wintering and lying-up.

No vessel shall winter within the Sea-
way or lie-up within the Seaway dur-
Ing the navigation season except with
the written permission of the Corpora~
tion or the Authority and subject to the
conditions and charges that may be im-~
posed.

§401.93 Access to Seaway property.

(a) Except as authorized by an officer,
no person shall load or unload goods on
property of the Corporation or the Au-
thority.

(b) Except as authorized by an officer
or by the Shore Traffic Regulations, no
person shall enter upon any land or
structure of the Corporation or the Au-

thority or swim in any Seaway canal or
lock area,

§401.94 Keeping copy of regulations.

A copy of these regulations in this part
shall be kept on board every vessel in
transit,

RULES AND REGULATIONS

ScHEDULE I

THE ST. LAWRENCE SEAWAY APPLICATION FOR
VESSEL PRE-CLEARANCE

Instructions

The application form attached is to be
completed for each vessel by its representa-
tive in duplicate and submitted to the St.
Lawrence Seaway Authority, 202 Pitt Street,
Cornwall, Ontario or to the Saint Lawrence
Seaway Development Corporation, Massena,
New York.

Upon approval of an application, one copy
bearing the Seaway number assigned to the
vessel will be returned to the representative.

The representative will be responsible for
the documentary and financial arrangements
with respect to each transit of the vessel.

When the representative is a Corporation,
a resolution will be required authorizing the
execution of the Certificate of Guarantee
unless it is signed by the President and the
Secretary-Treasurer and bears the seal of the
company.

A new application will be required where
the guarantee endorsed on this application
has expired or has been cancelled, for each
change of representative or of his address,
and after a change in ownership or any major
revision in the physical characteristics of the
vessel.

NOTICE—NO VESSEL 1S PRE-CLEARED UNTIL THIS
APPLICATION HAS BEEN APPROVED

Information—Extracts From the Seaway
Handbook

Security for Tolls

26. (2) The security for the tolls of a vessel
shall be sufficient to cover the gross registered
tonnage of the vessel

(a) On the Seaway between Montreal and
Lake Ontario, at $1.00 per ton for transit each
way or at $2.00 per ton for a round trip;

(b) On the Welland Canal, at $800.00 for
transit each way or at $1600.00 for a round
trip,

and it shall be maintained in an amount
sufficient to cover each and every transit for
which tolls have been incurred and are un-
paid.

26. (3) Where a number of vessels

(a) Are owned or confrolled by the same
individual or company, and

(b) Have the same representative,

the security for the tolls may be provided
in an amount estimated by the representa-
tive to be equal to $1.10 per ton for the aggre-
gate maximum tonnage of the vessels within
the Seaway at any one time and shall be
maintained in an amount sufficient to cover
each transit for which tolls have been in-
curred and are unpaid.

Radiotelephone Equipment

9, (1) BSelf-propelled vessels, other than
pleasure craft of less than sixty-five feet,
shall be equipped wtih VHF (very high fre-
quency) radiotelephone equipment,

9. (2) The radio transmitters on a vessel
shall

(a) Have sufficient power output to enable
the vessel to communicate with Seaway sta-
tions from a distance of thirty miles; and

(b) Be fitted to operate from the conning
position in the wheelhouse and to communi-
cate on 156.45, 156.565, 156.6, 156.65, 166.7 and
156.8 MHz.

Special Instructions

33. Speclal instructions shall be applied for
from the Corporation or the Authority in
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connection with the intended transit. of
vessels of unusual design, hulks, sections of
vessels, large dredges and all vessels in tow,
and such vessels shall not transit except in
compliance with such instructions.

Payment of Tolls

75. (2) Unless a toll account is paid within
fourteen days frora the date shown on the
account, a surcharge, in an amount not to
exceed five percent of the amount due, may
be added.

76. (3) Where & Transit Declaration is not
forwarded within the time referred to in
subsection 74(1)

(a) The toll account shall be antedated to
the date when it would have been prepared if
the Declaration Form had been forwarded in
time; and

(b) The surcharge referred to In subsec-
tion (2) may be added, unless the toll ac-
count Is paid within fourteen days of the
date shown on the account.

THE ST. LAWRENCE SEAWAY-—AFPPLICATION
FOR VESSEL PRE-CLEARANCE

PART I—REGISTRATION

1. Registration of Vessel:

() NSy - s S s e
(b) Country of registry.
(¢) Port

2. Insurance: Liability insurance must be
equal to or exceed $50.00 per gross registered
ton.

(a) Amount of llabllity insurance coverage
on: the vessel (P&T) . ..cucicnutoroaroosatos

3. Representative responsible for payment
of tolls and charges:

(a) Name

o3 M. e s 7 R o RN | PO R

(c) Telephone No

4. Certificate of Guarantee:

The undersigned hereby accepts respon-
sibility for the carrying out of the obligations
of the representative pursuant to the Sea-
way Regulations, including the accurate com-
pletion of Part II hereof, and hereby under-
takes to make payment of all monies that
may become due by this vessel for tolls and
charges during the full term of this certifi-
cate, which undertaking will remain in force
notwithstanding the earlier expiration of this
certificate,

The undersigned also agrees that security
for the payment of tolls, which may be pro-
vided by him during the currency of this
certificate, shall be subject to summary for-
feiture In the event of non-compliance by
him with requirements relating to the pay-
ment of tolls and charges.

This certificate shall be good and bind-
ing:

(a) Until the Authority or the Corporation
1s otherwise advised in writing by the under-
signed, or

(b) For the following voyage

Nore.—Approval of this application does
not constitute acceptance of the fact that
the vessel 1s in a condition satisfactory for
transit,
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IMPORTANT—RETURN BOTH COPIES
PART II—INFORMATION ON VESSEL

The furnishing of inaccurate Information
is a violation of the Seaway Regulations,

1. Managing Owner or Operator of the Ves-
sel:

RULES AND REGULATIONS

(c) Length (overall) ov oo ccaaae
(d) Extreme Breadth (including Xenders)

(a) Name of Company..

) AR e ot o
2. Type of Vessel:
(a) Cargo )
(b) Tanker _._ )
(¢) Passenger only. e oo mcaana )
(d) Cargo/Passenger

(more than 12 passengers) ......-( )
(e) Cargo/Passenger

(under 12 passengers) )
(T) Under ToW: - c—eeccs )
Mo T R O R A e S )
(h) Scow__... &) BRrRS U ) Tank-

Barge_.... £

(1) TUB cicceccaceccm e aca e el
() R s e e L S E S s {e)
(k) Government' ___________________ ()
(1) Other (Speciy) e ececmccccman )
3. Type of Service for which Constructed:

(e) Molded Depth
(f) Brake Horse POWer. . cceccmeceeemeea
(g) Ice Classification
Note.~—It is of the utmost importance to
furnish the precise overall length of all ves-
sels in order that traffic controllers may ar-

range lockages accordingly.

Yes No
Sewage Disposal System...___._ Cod ()
Oily Water Separator._..__. &: i Gand
Wrong Way Prop Alarm... st (U el )
Prop Locking Device. ... . A6 s ¥
Bow Thruster. ........ IR AR YO A
Stern Anchor........_ = kY. A =
Bridge Controlled..... ot Yot 2)
Rudder Indicator. ... A (% TR Y AT
Engine RPM Indicator... Sl (A )
Gyro Compass...oooooo_. .. z ; % ;

ScrenuLE T1.—Table of speedst

Maximum speed over the bottom (miles per hour)

From To
Col. I Col. 1V
U&p“ entrance, South Lake 8t. Louls, buoy 18A... 12 (104 kn) oo . ... 12 (10.4 kn).
ore C
Lake St. Louis, buoy Lower entrance, Beauhar- 18 (15.5kn). ... .. _._..... 18 (15.5 kn).

13A.
Uﬂper entrance, Beau-
arnois lock, buoy 5B.
Lako St. anci-z uoy

27F.
Lok% 8t. Francis, buoy

Eisenhower lock. ... ...
Richards Point, light 55..
Morrisburg, buoy 84. ...
Ogden Island, buoy 99...

Bllixng Bay, 34 mi east of
ght
Deer hlnnd light 186. ...

Bartlett Point, light 227_.
Junction of Canadian
middle channel and
main channel abreast
of Ironsides Island.
Lock 1, Welland Canal. ..

Port Robinson. .. .......

All other canals.. ... _____.

nois lock.
Lake St. Francis, buoy 27F_

Lake St. Francis, buoy 87F.
Snelllock. ... ... .........
Richards Point, light 55
Morrisburg,
Ogden Island, buoy 99..___.
Blind Bay, }4 mi. east of
light 162,
Deer Island, light 186 ......
Bartlett Point, light 227_.___

Tibbetts Point......____._._

l

10 upbound 8.6 kn)..._..__.
12 downbound (10.4 kn)..

18 (15.5 kn)

buoy 84.._____.. 15

10 upbound (8.6 kn).........

2 kn
1 11.3 kny

10 upbound (8.6 kn).
12 downbound (10.4 kn).
18 (15.5 kn).

upbound (7.8
ownbound (10.4 kn).
12 (10 4 kn).

Do.
Do.

Do.
9 upbound (7.8 kn).

- 12downbound (10.4 kn).
. 12 (10.4 kn).

downbound (10.4 kn)..

Open waters between Wolfe 11 (9.5 kn).
and Howe Isiands through
the said middle channel.

Outer piers, Port Weller Har- 9 (7.8kn)......._.. o e S 9 (7.8kn),

Baméy'sBend. through the ... ¥ (R e E T I Do.
Welland bypass.

............................. 76 L T OYRD).

! Maximum speeds at which s vessel may travel in identified areas in both normal and high vmter condmons ar

set forth in this schedule. The Corporation and the Authority shsll, from time to time, desi
Jimits which is in effect. The maximum speeds set forth in the schedule shall always bo subjec
tions to a particular vessel.

set of speed
t o specma instrue-

ScEepULE ITL—Calling<in table

C.I.P. and Station to call Message content
checkpoint
UPBOUND VESSELS
C.ILP.2— Seaway Beau- 1. Name of vessel.
entering sec- harnois, chan- 2. Location.
tor 1 (order nel 14. 3. Destination.
of passing 4. Drafts, fore and
through es- aft.
tablished). 5. Cargo.
6. Pilot require~
ment—. 0
Ontario.
C.L.P. 3—order ..... G0 s 1. Name of vessel.
of passing 2. Location.
thmugh os-
Exiting u; SIS, " PO . 1. Nams of vessel.
Beanlfha.ms 2. Location.
. 3. ETA C.LP.7.
..... RS EEIA

CIP.7—
leaving sector
1.

1. Name of vessel.
2. Location.

FEDERAL

ScaEpULE III.—Qalling-in table—Continued

C.L.P. and Station to call Message content
checkpoint
UPBOUND VESSELS
CILP. 7— Seawny Eisen- 1. Name of vessel.
entering sec- hower, channel 2. Location.
tor 2, 12, 3. Destination.

4. Drafts, fore and
aft.

5. Cargo.

6, ETA Snell lock.
1. Name of vessel.
2. Location.

1, Name of vessel.
Existing Bisens ..._.do....

hower lock. ti
3 ETIA C.LP,
11.
4. Confirm pilot
’ mremenb—
Ontario.
CEP. M 1 il 005 e s 1. Name of vessel.
leaving 2. Location.
sector 2.

ScHEDULE IIL.—Calling-in table—Continued

C.LP. and Station to call Message content
checkpoint
UPBOUND VESSRLS
C.LP. 11— Seaway Iroquois, 1. Name of vessol.
e&tudngs sec- channel 9, 2. Location.
C.LP. 12—or- ..... A Satomsawissie 1. Name of vessel.
du ?le ek 2. Location.
ing throi
established.
Exiting Iro- ... e 1, Name of vessel.
quois lock. 2. tion.
3. ETA Whale-
back Shoal.
Whaleback ... a0 1. Name of vessel.
Shoal—leav- 2. Location.
ing sector 3.
Whaleback Seaway Clayton, 1. Nanm of vessel.
Shoal—enter- 2. 1
ing sector 4. wotk cbannel 3. ETA Cape
13. Vincent or
River Port.
4. Confirm pilot
requirement—
Lake Ontario.
Wolfe Island  ..__. R i nat 1. Name of vessel.
Cnt équbec 2. Locatlon.
)—ves- 3. ETA Xingston,
leaving
mxldn chan-
nel.
Cape Vincent. ... oL AU 0 1. Name of vessel.
2. Location.
3. ETA S‘odus
4. ETA Port
Weller (C.L.P.
15) or Lake
Ontario Port.
5. Pilot require-
ment—Port
Weller.

Sodus Point. ... Seaway Sodus,
call ¢hannel 16,
work channel

Mid-Lake On+  coee@Oumeeeeeeaee
tario—leav-
ing sector 4.

Mid-Lake
Ontario—
entering
sector 5.

Newecastle_...._._... LR L

Beaway Oshawa,
channel 11,

C.LP. 15—
order of pass-
lngathrough

Seaway Welland,
channel 14

Port Colborne
piers,

(02 R =3 [ J=Smen Seaway Long
Long Polnt—
leaving

Seaway Sault,
channel 14.

1. Name of vessel.

2. Location

3. ETA mld-Lnke
0.

Nnmc of vessel
Location,

Name of vessel.
jon.

] 7

P

Name of vessel.

Location.
Updated ETA
ort Weller
(C.L.P. 15) or
Lake Ontario
Port.
Conflrm pilot
requirement—
Port Weller.
Name of vessel.
Location.
Destination.
Drafts, fore and

ol 2 s

-

s

Cargo.

Pilot require-
ment—Lake
Erie.

. Name of vessel,

2. Location.

. ETA Long

Point.
1. Nameof vessel.
2. Location.

Name of vessel.
Location.

Name of vessel.
Location.
Destination.
Drafts, fore
and aft,
Cargo.
N::‘m of vessel.
Location.

L

I

R BN e

DOWNBOUND VESSELS

(o5 & 9 | BRSSOt

(01 8 ;% v A 40 R o

REGISTER, VOL. 39, NO. 57—FRIDAY, MARCH 22, 1974

1. Name of vessel.

2. Location.

3. Destination.

4. Dralts, fore
nnd aft.

5. Carg

1. Nume 'of vessel

2. Location.




ScHEDULE III,—Oalling-in table—Continued

RULES AND REGULATIONS

SCHEDULE ITI—COalling-in table—Continued

C.1.P. and Station fo call

checkpoint

Message content

DO'NBOUND VESSELS

Long Point—  Seaway Long

entering sec- Point, channel
tor 7.
C.LP. ‘16— Seaway Welland,
order of pass-  channel 14,
ing through
established,
Exiting lock  .xuz.d0....- -~
No, 1, Wel-
land Canals
C.LP. 16...5:35 Seaway Oshawa,
channel 11;
Neweastlozssms 552000 cnmizzasass
Mid-Lake On« z...d0.....5=50000s
tarlo—leav-
ing sector 5;
Mid-Lake On- Seaway Sodus,
tario—enter- call channel 16,
ing sector 4. work channel

13.

Sodus Polnt. ... ... AL A TS

Cape Vincent... Seaway Clayton,
call channel 16,
work channel

Wolfe Island  z...cd0uevcnenceasn
Cut (Quebeo
Head)—ves-
sels entering
main channel;

Whaleback S U0 a0
Shoal—leav~
Ing sector 4.

Whaleback Seaway Troquois,
Shoal—enter-  channel 9,
ing sector 3,

CLP i s

C.LP, 13—
order of pass-
ing through
established:

Exiting Tro-  ..... do..... P entaas
quois lock.

CLP. 10— ..., B0 canvien |~
leaving
sector 3,

C.LP. 10— SBeaway Eisen-
entering hower, channel
sector 2, 12,

CLP 9= e . 02 S m e
nrder of pass- f
Ing through
established.

..... e A SRS

Exiting Snell
lock,

1.

PO prpmer

o

4.

kS St it o e Y ok ot =

COBD

s

NN Ot BN o

Rt

wrm o

ppre -

@y

Name of vessel:

Location.

ETA C.L.P; 16

Name of vessel:

tion:

Destination:

Drafts, fore and
aft.

Cargo.

Pilo requlro-
ment—
Ontario.

Name of vessel:

tion:

ETA New-
castle;

ETA Ca
Vincent or
}’Ake Ontario

ort,
Pilot require-

Locati

Name of vcssel.
Location.

ETA mld-Lake

Ontario.
. ETA Sodus

Point.

. Name of vessel.

tion.

Name of vessel.

Location.:

Destination:

Drafts, fore and
aft.

Name of vessel.

Locatios
! Updamd ETA

Cape Vineent

. Confirm River

pllot require-
ment—Cape
Vincent,

. Name of vassel.

tion.

. ETA Whale-

back or river
port.

. Name of vessel.

river port.

. Name of vessel,

tion.

Name of vessel,
Location.

. Destination:
. Drafts, fore
and aft,

Cargo.

. Name of vessel.

tion.

. Name of vessel,

Location.

. Name of vessel,
. Location,

. ETA C.LP. 10,
. Harbor or rivet

pilot require-
ment—gt.
Lambert.
Name of vessel,
Location;

Name of vessel.
Location.
Destination.
Drafts, fore

and aft,
Cargo.
Name of vessel,
Location,
ETA Snell lock,

Name of vessel,
Location.
ETA C.ILP. 6.

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL. 39, NO. 57—FRIDAY, MARCH 22,

C.LP. and Station to call Maessage content
checkpoint
DOWNBOUND YESSBLS

C.LP. 6— SRR MBS 1. Name of vessel.
leaving sece 2, tion,
tor 2.

C.LP. 6~ Seaway Beau- 1. Name of vessel,
entering sec- ha{xltols chan- 2, Location,

1. ne

C.LP, 5—order ..... N S S R 1, Name of vessel.
of passing 2. Location.
through es-
tablished;

Exiting lower _.__. ) o e 2 1, Name of vessel.
Beauharnols 2. Loeation.
lock, 3, Confirm Har

or River pilot
requirement—
. 8t. Lambert;

4, Montreal Har-
bor berth
number;

5. VHF require-
ment—St;
Lambert.

St, Lambert  ..... AR S o 1. Name of vessel.
Jock to 2. Location.
C.LP.2—
leaving sec~
tor 1,

ScreEpULE IV

Pleasure craft tickets may be purchased
from:

EASTERN REGION

Regional Director, Eastern Region, The St.
Lawrence Seaway Authority, St. Lambert
Lock, P.O. Box 97, St. Lambert, Quebec.

WESTERN REGION

Regional Director, Western Reglon, the St.
Lawrence Seaway Authority, 508 Glendale
Avenue, PO, Box 370, St. Catharines,
Ontario.

[FR Doc.74-6617 Filed 3-21-74;8:45 am]

Title 47—Telecommunication
CHAPTER |I—FEDERAL COMMUNICA-
TIONS COMMISSION
[FCC 74-250, Corrected)

PART 1—PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE
Oppositions and Replies

1. Section 1.294(b) of the rules of
practice and procedure provides, as a
general rule, that 4 days are allowed for
filing oppositions to pleadings filed in

hearing proceedings and that replies to
oppositions will not be entertained. Sec-
tion 1.294(c) lists four types of plead-
ings to which the 4-day rule does not
apply, one of which is petitions to inter-
vene. In the case of pleadings listed in
§ 1.294(¢c), 10 days are allowed for op-
positions and 5 additional days are al-
lowed for replies.

2. The questions presented in petitions
to intervene are not typically more dif-
ficult or complex than those presented
in pleadings to which the 4-day rule
now applies (e.g., petitions to amend an
application), We think that they can
be &ealt with fairly and adequately under
the 4-day rule, and that the delay of
hearing proceedings occasioned by the
longer pleading periods which currently

10909

apply is not warranted.? This being the
case, we are amending § 1.294 to apply
the 4-day rule to petitions to intervene.

3. Authority for this amendment is
contained in Sections 4 (i) and (j) of
303(r) of the Communications Act of
1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. 154 (1) and
(}) and 303(r). Because the amendment
is procedural in nature, the prior notice
and effective date provisions of 5 U.S.C.
553 are inapplicable,

Accordingly, It is ordered, effective
March 27, 1974, That § 1.294 of the rules
of practice and procedure is amended as
set forth in the Appendix hereto.

(Secs. 4, 803, 48 Stat., as amended, 1068,
1082 (47 U.S.C. 154, 303) )

Adopted: March 13, 1974.
Released: March 19, 1974,

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION,
VINCENT J. MULLINS,
Secretary.

[sEAL]

APPENDIX

Part I of Chapter I of Title 47 of the
Code of Federal Regulations is amended

to revoke §1.294(c)(2), to read as
follows:
§ 1.294 Oppositions and replies.
* - * * *
(c) * % »
(2) [Reserved]
] » L L 3 -

[FR Doc.74-6662 Filed 3-21-74;8:45 am]

[Docket Nos. 19647, 10269]

PART 2—FREQUENCY ALLOCATIONS AND
RADIO TREATY MATTERS: GENERAL
RULES AND REGULATIONS

PART 87—AVIATION SERVICES

Aeronautical Mobile (R) VHF Band; Channel
Spacing

Correction

In FR Doc. 744067 for the issue of
Friday, February 22, 1974, make the fol-
lowing change: In §87.331(a) in the
third column of page 6706, change the
entrIy' reading “3181 kHz™ to read “3281
kHz",

“Title 49—Transportation

CHAPTER |—DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION
SUBCHAPTER A—HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
REGULATIONS BOARD
[Docket No. HM-22; Amdt, Nos, 171-23,
174-20, 175-11, 177-30, 178-31]

MATTER INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE

The purpose of these amendments to
the Department of Transportation’s Haz-
ardous Materials Regulations is:

I Under § 1.4, the amount of time actually
allowed can be as much as 11 days for &
4 day pleading, 12 days for a 5 day pleading,
and 17 days for a 10 day pleading. Thus,
at present, as many as 29 days may pass
before action can be taken on a petition to
intervene. With the amendment, the maxi- =
mum delay would be 11 days.

1974
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1. To update the reference to the ad-
denda to sections VIII (Division I) and
IX of the “American Society of Mechan-
ical Engineers Boiler and Pressure Ves-
sel Code.”

2. To incorporate the Bureau of Explo-
sives’ pamphlets 1 and 2, “Emergency
Handling of Hazardous Materials in Sur-
face Transportation” June 1973. These
pamphlets supersede Bureau of Explo-
sives’ Pamphlet No. 22 now referenced.

3. To incorporate National Wooden
Box Association’s Specification 1-1B,
“Specifications for Nailed Wooden and
Lock Corner Boxes for Industrial Use”
May 1958, which illustrates the styles of
wooden boxes prescribed in Part 178,
§§178.168-12, 178.169-12, 178.170-11,
178.171-12, 178.172-8 Table, and 178.-
172-17.

4. To reference footnote 2in § 178.116-
6(a) Table for 30-gallon capacity DoT
specification 17E drums. Footnote 2 in
the columns entitled “Body sheet” and
“Head sheet” was never deleted from the
regulations; however, the references in
the Table have become illegible or in-
visible through wear of the type being
used in reprinting.

On November 28, 1973, the Board
published a notice of proposed rule mak-
ing, Docket No. HM-22; Notice 73-8
(38 FR 32817), proposing to update the
addenda described in item 1. No com-
ments were received on the proposal.

Since items 2 through 4 described
above concern editorial changes and
corrections and impose no burden on
any person, public notice and procedure
thereon are considered unnecessary.

In consideration of the foregoing, 49
CFR Parts 171, 174, 175, 177, and 178
are amended as follows:

PART 171—GENERAL INFORMATION
AND REGULATIONS

In §171.7, paragraphs (c)(18) and
(d) (13) are added; paragraphs (d) (1)
and (d) (7)(iv) are amended to read as
follows:

§ 171.7 Matter incorporated by refer-
ence.

_. - » - -

(c) . % »

(18) National Wooden Box Associa-
tion, Post Office Box 1010, Cumberland,
Maryland 21502.

(d) - » -

(1) ASME Code means sections VIII
(Division I) and IX of the 1971 edition
of the “American Society of Mechanical

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Engineers Boiler and Pressure Vessel
Code,” and addenda thereto through
June 30, 1973.

() e =

(iv) Bureau of Explosives Pamphlets
1 and 2 titled “Emergency Handling of
Hazardous Materials in Surface Trans-
portation” June 1973.

- . . L -

(13) National Wooden Box Associa~
tion’s Specification 1-1B is titled ‘“Speci~
fications for Nailed Wooden and Lock
Corner Boxes for Industrial Use” May
1958. Amended in part October 1961,

PART 174—CARRIERS BY RAIL FREIGHT

(A) In § 174.588, paragraph (¢) (2) is
amended to read as follows:

§ 174.588 Disposition of damaged or
astray shipments.

- . * w -

SR,

(2) Details involving the handling of
radioactive materials in the event of a
wreck may be found in Bureau of Ex-
plosives’ Pamphlets 1 and 2.

L * L * -

(B) In §174.600, paragraph (a) is
amended to read as follows:

§ 174.600 In case of a wreck.

(a) Details involving the handling of
hazardous materials in the event of a
wreck may be found in Bureau of Ex-
plosives’ Pamphlets 1 and 2.

- - - - -

PART 175—CARRIERS BY RAIL EXPRESS

In § 175.655, paragraph (j) (3) Note 2
is amended to read as follows:

§ 175.655 Protection of packages.
» - . - »

(j) .

(3) . * »

NoTte 2: Details involving the handling
of radioactive materials in the event of
an accident can be found in Bureau of
Explosives” Pamphlets 1 and 2.

PART 177—SHIPMENTS MADE BY WAY
OF COMMON, CONTRACT, OR PRIVATE
CARRIERS BY PUBLIC HIGHWAY

In § 177.861, paragraph (a) Note 2 is
amended to read as follows:

§ 177.861 Accidents; radioactive mate-
rials.
(a) - » L
Note 2: Details involving the handling

of radioactive materials in the event of
an accident can be found in Bureau of
Explosives’ Pamphlets 1 and 2.

- - » * -

PART 178—SHIPPING CONTAINER
SPECIFICATIONS

§ 178.116-6 [Amended]

In §178.116-6 paragraph (a) Table,
footnote 2 reference is added in the col-
umns “Body sheet” and “Head sheet” for
“Marked capacity not over 30 gallons,” to
read as follows:

This amendment is effective June 30,
1974. However, compliance with the reg-
ulations, as amended herein, is author-
ized immediately.

(Transportation of Explosives Act (18 U.S.C.
831-835); section 6 of the Department of
Transportation Act (49 U.S.C. 16565); Title VI
and section 902(h) of the Federal Aviation
Act of 1958 (49 U.S.C. 1421-1430, 1472(h),
and 16565(c)).)

Issued in
March 19, 1974.

James F. RupoLprH,
Board Member, For the
Federal Aviation Administration.

Washington, D.C. on

KENNETH L. PIERSON,
Alternate Board Member, For the
Federal Highway Administration.

Mac E. ROGERS,
Board Member, For the
Federal Railroad Administration.

W. F. REA,
Board Member, For the
United States Coast Guard.

[FR Doc.74-6659 Filed 3-21-74;8:45 am |

Title 6—Economic Stabilization
CHAPTER |—COST OF LIVING COUNCIL

PART 150—COST OF LIVING COUNCIL
PHASE IV PRICE REGULATIONS

PART 152—COST OF LIVING COUNCIL
PHASE IV PAY REGULATIONS

Exemption of Printing, Publishing, Broad-
. casting, and Related Services

Correction

In FR Doc. T4-6436 appearing at page
10233 of the issue of Tuesday, March 19,
1974, the following change should be
made in the second full paragraph in the
center column of page 10234: In items
(b) and (c) the phrase “[date of issu-
ance of this regulation]” should read
“March 15, 1974,
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